
Public Services Reform Board

Date: Thursday 22 February 2018

Time: 1.00 pm Public meeting Yes

Venue: Room 116, 16 Summer Lane, Birmingham B19 3 SD

Membership
Councillor Steve Eling (Chair) PSR  Portfolio Holder for WMCA
Councillor Ian Ward Birmingham City Council
Councillor Roger Lawrence City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor George Duggins Coventry City Council
Councillor David Vickers Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Bob Sleigh Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Sean Coughlan Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Pat Witherspoon Redditch Borough Council
Councillor Karen Calder Shropshire County Council
Councillor Michael Stokes Rugby Borough Council
Dame Julie Moore Chief Executive of University Hospitals 

Birmingham NHS Foundation Trust
Sarah Middleton CEO Black Country Consortium
Sue Ibbotson Public Health England
Alison Tonge Director of Commissioning ,NHSE
Paul Faulkner Greater Birmingham Chamber of Commerce
Tom McNeil Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
Jayne Meir West Midlands Police

Quorum for this meeting shall be one third of its members

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact:

Contact Wendy Slater 
Telephone 0121 214 7016
Email wendy.slater@wmca.org.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:wendy.slater@wmca.org.uk


Agenda
Page 2 of 2

AGENDA
No. Item Presenting Pages

1.  Apologies for absence Chair None

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are reminded of the need to declare 
any disclosable pecuniary interests they have in 
an item being discussed during the course of the 
meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or 
hospitality should be declared where the value is 
thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or £40 
(hospitality).

Chair None

3.  Chair's Remarks Chair None

4.  Minutes of the last meeting Chair 1 - 4

5.  Matters Arising Chair None

6.  PSR Portfolio - A Draft Forward View for 
discussion

Henry Kippin 5 - 14

7.  # WM Futures - discussion paper Henry Kippin 15 - 18

8.  Social Economy Taskforce Henry Kippin 19 - 32

9.  Updates Henry Kippin None

10.  Date of next meeting - 7 June 2018 None



- 1 -

Meeting: Public Service Reform Board
Subject: Minutes
Date: Thursday 30th November 2017 at 13:00

Present:
Councillor Steve Eling (Chair) PSR Portfolio Holder for WMCA
Councillor Pat Witherspoon Redditch Borough Council
Councillor David Vickers Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Jason Lowther PSR Policy/ Research and Intelligence Lead 
Jayne Meir West Midlands Police
Phil Loach PSR Chief Executive
Roger Ryman WMFS – Minute Taker
Sarah Middleton CEO Black Country Consortium
Vikki Holland PSR Chief Executive Support Lead
Alison Tonge Director of Commissioning, NHSE
Dr Henry Kippin West Midlands Combined Authority
Sue Ibbotson Public Health England
Tom McKneil OPCC
Tony Smith Birmingham
Sarah Norman Chief Executive Dudley 

Apologies 
Stella Manzie (Chief Executive Birmingham City Council), Councillor Ian Ward 
(Birmingham City Council)

Welcome and Introductions

Points raised
1. Cllr Steve Ealing welcomed Dr Henry Kippin. 

1. Minutes and Action Log from Previous Meeting
The minutes from the previous PSR Board meeting were agreed and outstanding 
actions will be discussed within today’s agenda. 

Resolved 
 It was announced that the conversations around the WMCA digital strategy 

are ongoing .

2. Public Service Reform update & Narrative
Dr Henry Kippin gave a presentation on a suggested new narrative for Public 
Service Reform focusing on inclusive growth.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



- 2 -

Points raised

1. PSR should not be a set of ideas set by policy people, this has not worked in 
the past, it needs to be constructed in a different way.

2. The headline narrative may need to change. 
3. The budget announced by the Chancellor of the Exchequer is a bridging 

budget – there was nothing strategic.
4. Is “Public Service Reform” a misnomer?  “Reform” has gained negative 

connotations; may need to work on the language used.  Nee
[...]
on of Youth Justice work stream.

Points raised

1. There was a discussion around an appropriate sponsor.  Charlie Taylor was 
suggested?

2. Need to be clear about what is expected.

Action: Sue Ibbotson to speak to Claire about relationship with Ministry of Justice.

Resolved

1. To note the completion of a strategic needs assessment in Youth Justice
2. To approve a call for evidence in services and interventions in Youth Justice.
3. To agree the co-thinking, co-design and development of the collaborative and 

devolution opportunities with the Ministry of Justice.
4. To consider a sponsor for the Youth Justice review to launch the call for 

evidence and chair the steering group and round table events.

6. Verbal Update

The verbal update from Dr Henry Kippin was covered earlier in the meeting. 

7. Actions

Number Date Action Accountable 
Person

Status

1 25.05.17 PL to explore taking the digital proposal into the 
Strategy Devolution group.

PL Completed

2 30.11.17 HK to circulate a copy of his presentation to 
members of 

HK

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



.

Page 1 of 1

     
Public Service Reform Board 

Date 22 February 2018 

Report title PSR Portfolio - a draft forward view

Portfolio Lead Councillor Steve Eling - Cohesion & Integration and Public 
Sector Reform

Accountable Chief 
Executive Chief Fire Officer Phil Loach  

Email: phil.loach@wmfs.net
Tel: 0121 3806909

Accountable Employee Henry Kippin, Director of Public Service Reform
Email: henry.kippin@wmca.org.uk
Tel: 0121 2147209

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Public Service Reform Board is recommended to: 

1. Note and discuss the draft approach set out in the Forward View attached.
2. Recommend any appropriate changes to the narrative and content

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

mailto:henry.kippin@wmca.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



WMCA – Public Services, Inclusion and Cohesion 
Forward View

Draft for consi
[...]
orking with people with MCN in South Birmingham

• Youth Justice – WM-wide research and training with YOTs in partnership with OPCC and LAs

• Data and Analysis for PSR – setup of the Office for Data Analytics

• *Health and Wellbeing – a range of activities under the Wellbeing portfolio*

Kicking off…

• Inclusive Growth Unit – shaping policy for the region,, creating ‘citizens panels’ to do it inclusively, and 

scoping ’place based’ work on youth unemployment & PSR role in Industrial Strategy

• Public Impact Lab – a problem-solving ‘lab’ methodology that can help our members address practical 

PSR issues with support from the PSR team 

• Social Economy Taskforce – working across the WM to identify opportunities to boost the social 

economy 

• Fire and Police – working with partners to develop the business case alongside major changes in 

governance 

And proposed (TBC)…

• PSR Hubs – exploring the potential use of bus station estate into PSR and wellbeing spaces…initially in 

Walsall

• Place-Based Demand Management pilot - working with CWC on a new delivery model in 

Wolverhampton

• New models of prevention – working with WMFS and partners to build a future ‘prevention service’ 

• Digital – the opportunity to shape the activities and work programme of the Chief Digital Officer

• Workforce – opportunity to play a role convening and catalysing (not delivering!) regional work on cross 

sector collaboration and leadership

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 

Page 1 of 4

     
Public Service Reform Board 

Date 22 February 2018 
Report title #WM Futures – discussion paper

Portfolio Lead Councillor Steve Eling - Cohesion & Integration 
and Public Sector Reform

Accountable Chief 
Executive

Chief Fire Officer Phil Loach

Email: phil.loach@wmfs.net
Tel: 0121 380 6909

Accountable 
Employee

Henry Kippin
Email: henry.kippin@wmca.org.uk 
Tel: 0121 214 7209

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Public Service Reform Board is recommended to: 

1. Consider and discuss the question ‘What role should WMCA play in enabling workforce 
collaboration and leadership development in the West Midlands?

2. Consider the draft next steps set out in the paper

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 [PUBLIC]

Page 2 of 4

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To discuss the paper below as well as agree a possible approach to enabling workforce 
collaboration and leadership in the West Midlands

2.0 Background

2.1 This discussion paper explores the role of the WMCA in enabling workforce collaboration and 
leadership in the West Midlands.

2.2     The PSR board has argued that workforce collaboration and ‘place leadership’ is an 
           important enabler of public service reform.  This is because of:

 Trends within the public sector nationally which emphasise the need to work collaboratively 
and across sectors and service silos   

 An increasing emphasis on ‘place’ – as a way of organising public services to better fit with 
increasingly complex lives and needs

 An acknowledgement of OD and leadership as key planks of building readiness for public 
service collaboration

2.3 There is a rich body of evidence on the need for – and the impact of – collaborative leadership                   
development within public services, both within and outside of the West Midlands.  For 
example: 

 The University of Birmingham’s ‘21st Century Public Servant’ programme, which sets out a 
series of characteristics tested with public service workforce, leadership (political and 
administrative).

 Collaborate’s ‘Ignite’ programme, developed in partnership with the LGA and Solace, which 
provides a collaborative learning space for local government CEOs and cross-sector 
equivalents

 NHS Leadership Academies (both national and regional), which emphasise the need for 
leadership across tiers of care, different care settings and across the clinical and 
managerial divide

 Cross-sector leadership programmes like Common Purpose, On Purpose and the Clore 
Social Leadership Programme, which emphasise the relationship between personal, 
collective and system leadership

 A raft of academic evidence from experts like Peter Senge and Jocelyn Bourgon on the 
need for new ‘cultures’ of leadership to fit a changing public service landscape.

3.0 Wider WMCA Implications

3.1 None

Page 16



 [PUBLIC]

Page 3 of 4

4.0 #WM Futures

4.1 The proposition we would like to test is that the WMCA develops a brand identity, and a 
‘spine’ – a set of characteristics against which we can endorse different leadership and OD 
interventions.  We would develop this collaboratively – bringing together key players already 
within this space, and asking them where the value-add might lie.  We would seek to broker 
this with our members (constituent and non-constituent), and would add value through 
bringing a consistent set of values and principles to bear, and through being a learning partner 
within the region.

4.2.1 Whilst there are examples of workforce collaboration and various plans for cross cutting 
leadership development in the West Midlands, because these have grown organically, 
opportunities to build greater synergies and collective impact under a common West Midlands 
brand are potentially being missed.

5 Draft Next Steps  

 5.1 Practically, this could take the following form:  

1. Co-Design Workshop – with representatives from different public services, stakeholders 
like WM employers, NHSLA and UoB, and some national expertise e.g. from 
collaborate/Solace/LGA.   Ideally this would take place in Spring and could be hosted by 
WMCA as a way of introducing the concept and the rationale.  This would be resourced by 
WMCA with partners.  We would span ‘services to the public’ beyond the public sector. 

2. Work Programme – which would be developed out of the co-design session, and would 
ideally be a mix of interventions led by our partners, linked to the central ‘spine’ of the 
#WMFutures programme.  We would plan 12 months of work with a view to:

3. #WMFutures Festival – a one or two day ‘festival’ at which partners in the programme 
share their experiences and explore how the workforce development and leadership 
programme could be improved, scaled and deepened across the region.  This would ideally 
be resourced through partnership and sponsorship 

We would like to test this proposition with the PSR board with a view to broadening the 
conversation should the board be minded to support the proposal.   

6 Financial implications

6.1   There are currently no financial implications from this report. 

7 Legal implications

7.1   There are currently no legal implications from this report. 

Page 17



 [PUBLIC]

Page 4 of 4

8     Equalities implications

8.1     None 

9.0 Other implications

9.1 None

10.0 Schedule of background papers

10.1 None

Page 18



 

Public Service Reform Board 
  
 
Date
     

22 February 2018

Report title Social Economy Taskforce 

Portfolio Lead Cohesion & Integration – Councillor Steve Eling

Accountable Chief 
Executive

Chief Fire Office, Phil Loach
email: phil.loach@wmfs.net
tel: (0121) 3806909

Accountable 
employee(s) 

Henry Kippin, Director of Public Service Reform
Email :henry.kippin@wmca.org.uk
Tel: 0121 2147209

Report to be/has been 
considered by

WMCA Board – 9 February 2018

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The WMCA Board is recommended to: 

(1) Note proposed approach to establishing a Social Economy Taskforce.

(2) Support the draft next steps set out in the paper.

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



1. The WMCA Social Economy Taskforce 

1.1 The “social economy” covers different types of organisations united by a clear 
social purpose – including the voluntary and community sector, social 
enterprises and charities.  A definition is offered in [2.1] below. 

1.2 The West Midlands Combined Authority is committed to driving a model of 
inclusive growth for the region that benefits all of its residents.  This means 
being bold about the scope and pace of growth, enshrined in our commitment 
to an uptick of GVA per head of 5% above the national average by 2030.  

1.3 But we are equally bold about how inclusive this growth needs to be.  Ambitious 
social metrics (such as a closing of the healthy life expectancy gap) are 
embedded within our Strategic Economic Plan, and we have committed to 
producing an Industrial Strategy which takes seriously the need to look at 
productivity across the whole spectrum of the West Midlands economy. 

1.4 We are establishing a Social Economy Taskforce to look specifically at the role 
that the social economy sector can play within this inclusive growth picture, and 
ask how the WMCA can support and enable opportunities for the sector that 
will benefit our residents and communities.  We are doing this because we feel 
a vibrant social economy sector is a critical component of an inclusive and 
balanced economy, and recognise that the agenda risks being underplayed 
without specific, concerted action. 

1.5 Our focus is therefore on creating a blueprint for progress based on three 
outcomes: 

 A clear articulation of the difference that the WMCA can make to the strength 
of the social economy in the West Midlands – drawing out specific short, 
medium and long-term actions based on insight and input from within the sector 
and beyond. 

 A clear steer on the role the WMCA can play to recognize and promote the role 
of charities, social enterprises and community organisations in delivering public 
service outcomes – with a specific focus on the sectors and services which offer 
the biggest opportunities, and the areas in which the WMCA can add value.    

 A development plan for the areas in which social economy organisations can 
help the WMCA and its partners address some of the region’s most pressing 
problems – and an understanding of how collaboration between the public, 
private and social sectors can enable this.    

1.6 We are mindful that this agenda is cross-cutting, and that we will need to take 
care to work with our partners (local authorities, NHS, police and other public 
service bodies) to make sure we are aligning with their views on the appropriate 
role and purpose of social economy organisations within their public service 
systems.

Page 20



1.7 This taskforce is therefore not about the WMCA developing and mandating a 
position; but rather, exploring areas where we could generate better social and 
economic value that would be of mutual benefit.  We will also ensure that the 
Taskforce is identifying areas where the WMCA adds value to the work that is 
already happening within local authorities.  We would seek to ensure this 
balance through appropriate public sector representation on the taskforce, as 
well as incorporating any steer the WMCA board is minded to give.    

2. Background

2.1 We are defining our scope as including charities, social enterprises and 
community-based organisations, noting the OECD definition of ‘social 
economy’ which denotes 

“A segment of the economy (that is) composed of entities that aim to increase 
social inclusion and reduce inequalities, while simultaneously creating 
economic value. Such as different types of co-operatives, associations, 
foundations, mutuals and social enterprises (which are businesses of various 
legal forms using an entrepreneurial approach in order to respond to an 
increasing number of social and environmental challenges).” 1

2.2 There is an established and international evidence base making the case for a 
diverse economy that mixes economic growth with social purpose, as the 
following snapshot examples show:   

 From business – such as Harvard academic Michael Porter’s ‘Shared Value’ 
agenda, and the work of Social Enterprise UK (SEUK) and others 
demonstrating the economic and social value add of social purpose business 
in the UK. 

 From government – such as efforts 
[...]
ic expertise – such as through our regional university partners. 

5.3 We will be engaging with partners to provide: 

a) A secretariat function for the Taskforce 
b) Funding for activities, including some survey and/or deliberative work 

A potential timeline is below: 

6. Recommendation of Next Steps: 

6.1 We recommend that, subject to board approval, the following next steps be 
taken:

 Identification and appointment of Taskforce chair by the Mayor and Portfolio 
Holder. 

 Working with the chair, identification and recruitment of Taskforce members. 
 Finalisation of activities, timeline and budget.
 Kick-off of Taskforce activities with an initial meeting in March 2018. 

7. Resources & Portfolio support

7.1 Cllr Eling and Henry Kippin are responsible for this work, working 
collaboratively with the Mayor’s policy team, and the WMCA’s economic 
growth portfolio led by Cllr Ward.  

7.2 We will seek to resource this with external contributions from the private, not-
for-profit and university sector (both financial and in-kind), and as such do not 
anticipate making additional demands on the WMCA’s PSR budget line. 

Page 24



8. Legal implications

8.1 There are no immediate legal implications arising from this report.

9. Equalities implications

9.1 There are no other equalities implications arising from this report.

Page 25



APPENDIX – supporting snapshot data on the social economy sector in the 
West Midlands
Fig.1 – a stock take of the voluntary sector within the West Midlands.  Source: adapted 
from ACEVO 2017 Almanac data

Fig.2 – breakdown of voluntary sector income sources by region. Source: ACEVO 
Almanac 

Page 26



Fig.3 – Breakdown of voluntary sector assets and income by region,  Source: ACEVO 
Almanac (2014/15 data)

Fig.4 Public service mutuals by region.  Source: CIPFA & HM Goverment 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/66602
8/Research_into_the_Public_Service_Mutuals__CIPFA__February_2017_.pdf

Page 27

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/666028/Research_into_the_Public_Service_Mutuals__CIPFA__February_2017_.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/666028/Research_into_the_Public_Service_Mutuals__CIPFA__February_2017_.pdf


Page 28



Fig 5:   Percentage of social enterprises that are three years old or less 

Source:  
https://www.socialenterprise.org.uk/Handlers/Download.ashx?IDMF=828443a9-2f80-
4c2a-ab2b-81befed6ed05

Page 29

https://www.socialenterprise.org.uk/Handlers/Download.ashx?IDMF=828443a9-2f80-4c2a-ab2b-81befed6ed05
https://www.socialenterprise.org.uk/Handlers/Download.ashx?IDMF=828443a9-2f80-4c2a-ab2b-81befed6ed05


Fig 6:  Business optimism: percent of social enterprises that anticipated an 
increase in turnover

Source:  
https://www.socialenterprise.org.uk/Handlers/Download.ashx?IDMF=828443a9-2f80-
4c2a-ab2b-81befed6ed05

Page 30

https://www.socialenterprise.org.uk/Handlers/Download.ashx?IDMF=828443a9-2f80-4c2a-ab2b-81befed6ed05
https://www.socialenterprise.org.uk/Handlers/Download.ashx?IDMF=828443a9-2f80-4c2a-ab2b-81befed6ed05


Fig 7:  Map of SE UK members in the region 

Source: 
https://www.google.com/maps/d/viewer?mid=1Oy9BuPj_rfUAo5L3dxGJ2dQDZ4A&ll
=52.46138255702719%2C-1.8063136741828884&z=11 

Page 31

https://www.google.com/maps/d/viewer?mid=1Oy9BuPj_rfUAo5L3dxGJ2dQDZ4A&ll=52.46138255702719%2C-1.8063136741828884&z=11
https://www.google.com/maps/d/viewer?mid=1Oy9BuPj_rfUAo5L3dxGJ2dQDZ4A&ll=52.46138255702719%2C-1.8063136741828884&z=11


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting
	6 PSR Portfolio - A Draft Forward View for discussion
	DRAFT_PSRBoard_forward_view_v1.2_22.02.18

	7 # WM Futures - discussion paper
	8 Social Economy Taskforce



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 3

Public Services Reform Board

Thursday 22 February 2018 at 1.00 pm

Minutes

Present
Councillor Steve Eling (Chair) PSR  Portfolio Holder for WMCA
Councillor David Vickers Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Stewart Stacey Birmingham City Council
Lola Abudu Public Health England
Salma Ali NHSE

In Attendance
Stella Manzie Chief Executive Birmingham City Council
Karen Jackson Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Paula Furnival Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Jane Moore WMCA
Sally Sheen WMCA

Item
No.

Title

1.  Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Coughlan, Duggins, 
Lawrence, Sleigh, Ward and Witherspoon, Sue Ibbotson, Phil Loach, Tom 
McNeil, Sarah Middleton, Dame Julie Moore and Alison Tonge.

2.  Chair's Remarks
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and reported that the board 
was making tangible progress in shaping its priorities and highlighted the 
reports for consideration at the meeting.

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2017
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2017 were agreed and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

4.  PSR Portfolio - A Draft Forward View for discussion
The board considered a report of the Public Service Reform Chief Executive 
that set out a draft forward view of the PSR Portfolio for discussion.

The Director of Public Service Reform, Henry Kippin, outlined the report and 
sought the views of the board on the approach and content of document.

Lola Abudu noted the links between the work of this board and the Wellbeing 
Board with regards to utilising data/ intelligence that could contribute to the 
evaluation for projects.



Page 2 of 3

Henry Kippin reported that he welcomed the partnership approach between 
the two boards and Public Health England that come together to share 
economic, health and social data as part of the Inclusive Growth Unit and 
Office for Data Analytics.

Stella Manzie reported of the need to make tangible impacts in a small 
number of areas given the limited resources of local authorities/the WMCA 
and considered that 2 or 3 things should be identified as a priority over the 
next 18 months otherwise there was danger of fragmentation and spreading 
resources too thinly. She added that the WMCA Board and the Mayor should 
be asked for their views on the priorities to be taken forward. 

The Chair agreed with Stella Manzie and the requirement to prioritise the 
most critically important elements of work.

Salma Ali considered that the plan felt too generic and enquired whether 
localism could be injected into the plan to reflect the diverse places and 
geography of the West Midlands.

Henry Kippin concurred with Salma Ali and the need to have a cohesive 
narrative for the West Midlands and to ‘keep it real’ as highlighted by Stella 
Manzie.

Resolved: That the PSR draft portfolio forward view be approved subject to 
the comments from the board being actioned.

5.  # WM Futures - discussion paper
The board considered a report of the Public Services Reform Chief Executive 
that set out a possible approach to enabling workforce collaboration and 
leadership in the West Midlands and the proposed next steps.

Henry Kippin outlined the report and asked the board to consider and 
discuss ‘What role the WMCA should play in enabling workforce 
collaboration and leadership development in the West Midlands.’

Stella Manzie noted that the Greater Birmingham and Solihull LEP was 
having similar discussions with regards to skills and the need to upskill and 
considered there needed to be a joint discussion between the LEPs and the 
WMCA so everyone is clear what everyone else is doing.

It was noted that the Health and Wellbeing Board Chairs and STP Chairs are 
working collaboratively on leadership as part of their work with the LGA

Salma Ali considered that system leadership should be the main area of 
focus to set values and behaviours as workforce was not the biggest priority 
in her opinion.  

The Chair reported that this was complex area and considered further work 



Page 3 of 3

and more dialogue was required with partners.

Henry Kippin reported of comparative work on leadership and workforce that 
is being undertaken by other combined authorities that the WMCA could 
learn from.

Henry Kippin thanked colleagues for their comments and advised that further 
work to define a specific role for the WMCA (mindful of resource constraints) 
would be undertaken and reported back to the board in due course.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

6.  Social Economy Taskforce
The board considered a report of the Public Service Reform Chief Executive 
that outlined a proposed approach to establishing a Social Economy 
Taskforce. 
 
It was noted that the WMCA Board had agreed to establish a Social 
Economy Taskforce and supported the next steps at its meeting on 9 
February.

The Chair reported that the WMCA Board had agreed to establish a 
Taskforce and that he would be involved along with the Mayor, the Director 
of PSR and the WMCA’s economic growth portfolio holder, Councillor Ward. 
He advised that the next step would be to identify and recruit members of the 
Taskforce. It was noted that the Taskforce would engage with members of 
this board.

The Chair reported that he had received an email from Tom McNeil on behalf 
of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner who was very supportive 
of the Social Economy Taskforce and circulated a copy of the email to the 
board which outlined the work that is underway/being explored by the PCC in 
this area.

Henry Kippin reported that the Taskforce represented a big opportunity for 
the WMCA to support and add value to work that is already happening in 
local authorities to benefit the residents and communities of the West 
Midlands.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

7.  Date of next meeting - 7 June 2018

The meeting ended at 2.35 pm.


